direct service contractor and of the activities by the contractor to comply with the financial requirements of direct service contracts
received by the contractor from the state agency. Audits carried out pursuant to this section shall be audits of the contractor, rather
than audits of individual contracts or programs. In the case of any contractor that receives less than twenty-five thousand dollars
($25,000) per year from any state agency, the audit required by this section shall be conducted biennially, unless there is evidence of
fraud or other violation of state law in connection with the direct service contract. The cost of such audit may be included in direct